
7/19/2025 

Re: Modification to negative declaration for Medlock Ames request for tasting room and private 

parties. 

Dear Ms Chard 

My name is Roger McDermont I live at 13420 Chalk Hill Rd. I live near the end of Toby Lane 

where this Modification Request is being asked for. I have lived here since 1975 I am not in 

favor of this petition to modify Negative declaration. Toby lane is not set up for this kind of 

activity. The road is private and is not set up to accommodate this much traffic. 

Very dangerous, parts of the road are very steep with large deep ditches on both sides. Most 

people do not know how to handle situations of oncoming traffic. Common courtesy goes along 

way but people who are going to parties or wine tasting this is Not foremost in the minds. 

We wish to keep Toby Lane the private road that it is! With the potential of 50 cars a day and 12 

parties in a year is not a viable situation for any of the residents. 

Medlock Ames is currently For Sale and asking quite a price for their property Not sure why they 

want this tasting room other than make their winery more saleable at the neighbors expense. 

Currently Medlock Ames already operates A Tasting Room on Hwy #128. 

Please consider a Denial for this application. It is not in the interest of any of the residents of 

Toby lane 

Thank You for your time 

s~ 

Roger McDermont 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

From: Jake Zalewski 
To: Jen Chard 
Subject: FW: MODIFICATION TO NEGATIVE DECLARTION FOR MEDLOCK AMES REQUEST FOR TASTING ROOM AND PRIVATE PARTIES 
Date: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 3:56:49 PM 
Attachments: image083398.png 
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EXTERNAL 

Jen, 

I am the owner of 13426 Chalk Hill Road and will be impacted by the attached if it were to be approved 
by Sonoma County. 

This would be excessive additional traffic on Toby Lane which is a one lane road used ONLY by owners of 
the property. It is hilly and windy and is dangerous if you are not driving slowly and paying attention. I 
am a runner and a cyclist and want to be able to use my private road safely. If this were to be approved, I 
would not feel safe running on Toby Lane, Further, I would not feel safe having my kids’ bike on this 
road. 

Wine tasing and events are alcohol driven industries. People driving while wine tasting on a private one 
lane road is a set-up for a serious accident. 

This winery has a tasting room on a public road. Why not leave well enough alone? 

Questions: 

1. Has the county approved tasting rooms with events with required travel on a private one lane 
road? 

2. Has there been a traffic study required of Medlock Aimes in order to see the total impact? 
3. Has the fire department reviewed the potential impact of this traffic and the access they require in 

an emergency? 
4. Will I be getting a notification when the public meeting is confirmed and can I attend virtually? 

Thanks for hearing me out! 

Best, 

Jake (Jay Zalewski) 

Jake Zalewski 

mailto:jake@briofg.com
mailto:Jen.Chard@sonomacounty.gov
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Chief Executive Officer and CCO 

(833) 623-2450 

jake@briofg.com 

www.briofg.com 

19 Sutter Street San Francisco, CA 94104 

Upload your documents securely! 
Insurance Activity Covered Under License CA 0M35451 

Services offered through Brio Consultants, LLC, a Registered Investment Adviser. SEC registration does not constitute an endorsement by the SEC nor does it indicate a 

particular level of skill or ability. This message and any attachments contain information which may be confidential and/or privileged and is intended for use only by the 

addressee(s) named on this transmission. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, 

you are notified that any review, copying, distribution or use of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please (i) notify the 

sender immediately by e-mail or by telephone and (ii) destroy all copies of this message. 

From: Charlie Martin <charliemartin1@mac.com> 
Date: Monday, July 7, 2025 at 10:34 AM 
To: Al Merck <alowl@mac.com>, Nick Filice <nfilice@silveroak.com>, Jake Zalewski 
<jake@briofg.com>, hawkes@sonic.net <hawkes@sonic.net>, Skip Battle <sb@skipbattle.com>, 
John Rosekrans <johnsrosekrans@gmail.com>, Dan Battle <dan@battlefamilyvineyards.com>, 
Jeff Harris <jharris@bedarravineyards.com> 
Subject: MODIFICATION TO NEGATIVE DECLARTION FOR MEDLOCK AMES REQUEST FOR 
TASTING ROOM AND PRIVATE PARTIES 

PLEASE READ AND RESPOND AS THERE IS A TIME LINE ON THIS !!
 ANY QUESTIONS FELL FREE TO CALL CHARLIE MARTIN @ 415 265-4339 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don’t know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.facebook.com/BrioFinancialGroup__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!QIcH-xEgUTTKCk5f8fcEq14lCdswoECmb9URGpObMMLylBDgQNSEFScj5htMmBQbQJrQ0QSdIvrrYbZQQB4$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.linkedin.com/company/briofg__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!QIcH-xEgUTTKCk5f8fcEq14lCdswoECmb9URGpObMMLylBDgQNSEFScj5htMmBQbQJrQ0QSdIvrriJ2KhdU$
tel:(833)%20623-2450
mailto:jake@briofg.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.briofg.com/__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!QIcH-xEgUTTKCk5f8fcEq14lCdswoECmb9URGpObMMLylBDgQNSEFScj5htMmBQbQJrQ0QSdIvrrmd5ZhUc$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://briofg.app.box.com/f/1d0a07644eb542c19f205f9799436316__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!QIcH-xEgUTTKCk5f8fcEq14lCdswoECmb9URGpObMMLylBDgQNSEFScj5htMmBQbQJrQ0QSdIvrrT27WM_I$
mailto:jharris@bedarravineyards.com
mailto:dan@battlefamilyvineyards.com
mailto:johnsrosekrans@gmail.com
mailto:sb@skipbattle.com
mailto:hawkes@sonic.net
mailto:hawkes@sonic.net
mailto:jake@briofg.com
mailto:nfilice@silveroak.com
mailto:alowl@mac.com
mailto:charliemartin1@mac.com
www.briofg.com
mailto:jake@briofg.com


From: Charlie Martin 
To: Jen Chard 
Cc: Debbie De Domenico; Jake Zalewski; Nick Filice; Jeff Harris; hawkes@sonic.net; Al Merck; John Rosekrans; Dan 

Battle; Skip Battle 
Subject: Modification to Negative Declaration For wedlock Ames Request for Tasting Room and private parties 
Date: Thursday, July 10, 2025 12:11:29 PM 

EXTERNAL 

Dear Ms. Chard, 
I reside at 13424 Chalk Hill Rd 
I am writing to express concerns regarding suitability of Toby lane for the increased 
commercial traffic, particularly in connection with the proposed ongoing wine 
tasting activities and event gatherings such as wine events. 

Toby lane is narrow rural road that was not designed to accommodate high volume 
of traffic. Its current condition and limited width pose significant safety concerns 
for residents and pedestrians and emergency access. The potential for increased 
traffic-particularly from winery- related operations- raises not only safety, but also 
noise dust and general disruptions the rural character of the neighborhood. My wife 
walks this road 5 days a week and on many occasions has had move out of the way 
to people are unfamiliar with this road who are coming to wine taste . On several 
occasion drivers who are wine tasting do not follow basic courtesy and rules of 
safety. This poses a serious problem for the safety of the residents. 

I respectfully urge PRMD to carefully evaluate the compatibility of such 
commercial uses with the existing zoning and infrastructure along Toby lane. Any 
approvals for events or hospitality - related activities should fully consider the 
cumulative impacts on traffic, road safety and the quality of life for the residents 
of Toby Lane. Medlock Ames already has a tasting room on Hwy #128. 

I would appreciate the opportunity to discuss this matter further or to be notified of 
any upcoming hearings decisions related to this issue 
Please feel free to contact at your convenience. We spoke about week ago regarding 
Notification of said Modification you said we should be receiving in the mail that 
information none of the neighbors has received that Notification please advise. 

Thank you for your time and consideration . 

Sincerely 
Charlie Martin 
13424 Chalk Hill Rd 
Healdsburg, CA 95448 
415 265-4339 

mailto:charliemartin1@mac.com
mailto:Jen.Chard@sonomacounty.gov
mailto:debbiededomenico@icloud.com
mailto:jake@briofg.com
mailto:nfilice@silveroak.com
mailto:jharris@bedarravineyards.com
mailto:hawkes@sonic.net
mailto:alowl@mac.com
mailto:johnsrosekrans@gmail.com
mailto:dan@battlefamilyvineyards.com
mailto:dan@battlefamilyvineyards.com
mailto:sb@skipbattle.com
mailto:hawkes@sonic.net
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From: Jake Zalewski 
To: Jen Chard; Albert Merck; Charlie Martin 
Cc: Jeff Harris; Debbie DeDomenico; John Rosekrans; Dan Battle; Skip Battle; hawkes@sonic.net; kristopher@kriscraftllc.com 
Subject: Re: Medlock Ames application Negative Declaration Modification 
Date: Friday, August 1, 2025 3:02:01 PM 
Attachments: image637978.png

image878817.png
image942266.png 
image180634.png
image348742.png
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image840880.png 
image371312.png 

Jen – I will be out of town so Kristoper McQuire (copied) will be attending on our behalf. He has full authority to speak on my behalf related to this application and its impact on my family. 

Thanks, 

Jake 

Jake Zalewski 
Chief Executive Officer and CCO 

(833) 623-2450 

jake@briofg.com 

www.briofg.com 

19 Sutter Street San Francisco, CA 94104 

Upload your documents securely! 
Insurance Activity Covered Under License CA 0M35451 

Services offered through Brio Consultants, LLC, a Registered Investment Adviser. SEC registration does not constitute an endorsement by the SEC nor does it indicate a 

particular level of skill or ability. This message and any attachments contain information which may be confidential and/or privileged and is intended for use only by the 

addressee(s) named on this transmission. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, 

you are notified that any review, copying, distribution or use of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please (i) notify the 

sender immediately by e-mail or by telephone and (ii) destroy all copies of this message. 

From: Jen Chard <Jen.Chard@sonomacounty.gov> 
Date: Friday, August 1, 2025 at 10:17 AM 
To: Albert Merck <alowl@mac.com>, Charlie Martin <charliemartin1@mac.com> 
Cc: Jeff Harris <jharris@bedarravineyards.com>, Jake Zalewski <jake@briofg.com>, Debbie DeDomenico <debbiededomenico@gmail.com>, John Rosekrans <johnsrosekrans@gmail.com>, Dan Battle <dan@battlefamilyvineyards.com>, Skip Battle <sb@skipbattle.com>, hawkes@sonic.net <hawkes@sonic.net> 
Subject: RE: Medlock Ames application Negative Declaration Modification 

This email is suspicious! We know Jen Chard by name, but the email was sent from an unfamiliar address Jen.Chard@sonomacounty.gov | Know this sender? 

You don't often get email from jen.chard@sonomacounty.gov. Learn why this is important 

Hi Albert, 

The notice for the hearing will be going out Monday. There is more than one item for that day so I do not have the time right now. The meeting starts at 1pm but the other item may go ahead of this item. 

Thanks, 

Jen 

From: Albert Merck <alowl@mac.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 1, 2025 7:34 AM 
To: Charlie Martin <charliemartin1@mac.com> 
Cc: Jen Chard <Jen.Chard@sonomacounty.gov>; Jeff Harris <jharris@bedarravineyards.com>; Jake Zalewski <jake@briofg.com>; Debbie DeDomenico <debbiededomenico@gmail.com>; John Rosekrans <johnsrosekrans@gmail.com>; Dan Battle <dan@battlefamilyvineyards.com>; Skip Battle <sb@skipbattle.com>; hawkes@sonic.net 
Subject: Re: Medlock Ames application Negative Declaration Modification 

mailto:jake@briofg.com
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.linkedin.com/company/briofg__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!SZXKO5X2ua3O7oCJyCX2hw-fyihrX0-SX2qLYZnhghpOhbT3QwvRRrmTdKVkz-JYLKfhNrJmTxDthy9SN3L5$
tel:(833)%20623-2450
mailto:jake@briofg.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.briofg.com/__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!SZXKO5X2ua3O7oCJyCX2hw-fyihrX0-SX2qLYZnhghpOhbT3QwvRRrmTdKVkz-JYLKfhNrJmTxDth5R07AKH$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://briofg.app.box.com/f/1d0a07644eb542c19f205f9799436316__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!SZXKO5X2ua3O7oCJyCX2hw-fyihrX0-SX2qLYZnhghpOhbT3QwvRRrmTdKVkz-JYLKfhNrJmTxDth0rflygG$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://members.ironscales.com/sights/info/MTM0MzQ2Mjk2NQ:1uhtO7:PO_A4syIEvKnxWxrOotHWbL2gD7yThC7iyz6Xz0hPAY/__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!SZXKO5X2ua3O7oCJyCX2hw-fyihrX0-SX2qLYZnhghpOhbT3QwvRRrmTdKVkz-JYLKfhNrJmTxDth4Au02HY$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification__;!!IJLa0CrXIHAf!SZXKO5X2ua3O7oCJyCX2hw-fyihrX0-SX2qLYZnhghpOhbT3QwvRRrmTdKVkz-JYLKfhNrJmTxDth76RB4Xw$
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Sent from my iPad 

On Jul 31, 2025, at 10:26 AM, Charlie Martin <charliemartin1@mac.com> wrote: 

﻿I understand 8/14/25 is the supervisors meeting for the about application 
where is the meeting and what time ? 
Thank You 
CHARLIE MARTIN 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don’t know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

mailto:charliemartin1@mac.com


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

    
 

 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pamela Bendich 
5100 Thomas Road 
Healdsburg, California 95448 
psbendich@gmail.com 
510-928-2115 
July 29, 2025 

Sonoma County Planning Division 
2550 Ventura Avenue 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
Email: PermitSonoma@sonoma-county.org 

Subject: Comments on Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration 
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) – Medlock Ames Winery 

Jen Chard, Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Division: 

I am writing in response to the referenced negative declaration for the proposed project at 
Medlock Ames Winery , located at 13414 Chalk Hill Road, Healdsburg; APN 132-120-0117 and 
132-120-018. 

My property, Franz Creek Ranch is an adjoining property located at 5000 and 5100 Thomas 
Road, Healdsburg, California, APN 132-140-005. My property has two residences located 
approximately 1,500 feet apart and a barn complex (two buildings and an out building). I have 
owned this property since 1978 and have experienced the growth of the vineyard industry in the 
county and on the properties surrounding my property. The Medlock Ames Winery complex is 
located approximately 2,300-2,700 feet (as the crow flies) from the building structures located 
on my property.. Because of the relative proximity of the Medlock Ames Winery complex to my 
residences, I would like to express my concerns and provide comments for the public record. 

Concerns: 

1. Noise Pollution 
According to the county’s notice, Medlock Ames Winery proposes to schedule 

“agricultural promotional events… any day of the week between 11:00am and 9:30pm on 
a combined 188.27 acre site located at 13414 Chalk Hill Road, Healdsburg.”  I believe 
the cumulative noise from increased traffic, amplified music, and event activities may 
significantly affect the quiet rural character of the surrounding environment and my 
property. The idea that Medlock Ames Winery can schedule and hold 12 promotional 
events ie. music concerts etc. any day of the week indicates that they could hold these 
events once each month, six two-day events or on 12 consecutive days. I am aware that 
Sonoma County is currently developing A Draft Winery Events Ordinance ORD-16-0001, 
but has not yet finalized the ordinance. I believe adopting the mitigated negative 
declaration is premature considering the draft ordinance is still being developed which 

mailto:PermitSonoma@sonoma-county.org
mailto:psbendich@gmail.com


 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 

 

  
     
    
 
 
 

 
 

may affect the conditions described in the negative declaration. I am requesting that at 
the very least a detailed noise impact study, and a detailed traffic impact study be 
conducted. In particular modeling how sound travels through the open rural landscape. 

2. Traffic and Safety 
Increased traffic along narrow, rural roads like Chalk Hill Road—particularly during 
evening or weekend events severely impacts traffic. A detailed traffic impact study 
should be conducted to assess not only the noise generated by the increase in traffic 
during the events, but also current traffic conditions and issues, projected traffic 
generation, the impact on existing traffic residential and commercial, and mitigation 
measures—raises concerns about pedestrian, wildlife and vehicular safety. What 
mitigations are being proposed to manage potential traffic congestion or impaired 
driving? 

3. Environmental Impact on Wildlife and Watershed 
As the property is in close proximity to sensitive habitats and watershed areas, I am 

concerned about lighting, liquid and solid waste, and water usage during events. Have 
biological and hydrological assessments been conducted? 

4. Cumulative Impacts 
According to published information, Meddlock Ames currently produces approximately 
8,000 cases of wine per year with a reported capacity of 20,000 cases per year. The 
Notice of Intent states the winery wants to increase production to 30,000 cases per year. 
As a neighbor now surrounded by wineries, the increased production activity and water 
use is of great concern. I do not believe the Initial study has adequately addressed the 
issues presented by the proposed massive increase in production activities. In light of 
the number of similar projects being approved in this part of Sonoma County, I urge the 
Planning Division to consider cumulative environmental and community impacts, not 
just those of this single project in isolation. 

Request: 

Given the above, I respectfully request that Sonoma County deny the Adoption of the 
Negative Declaration Pursuant to CEQA and instead require a full Environmental Impact 
Report (EIR) under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This would ensure a more 
comprehensive evaluation of long-term effects on the community and environment until the 
county adopts the Winery Events Ordinance which should address the same impacts and 
issues as an EIR. 

Thank you for your consideration of these concerns. I would appreciate being kept informed of 
any hearings, revisions, or further environmental review related to this project. 



 
 
Sincerely, 
Pamela Bendich 
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